

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*,  
M. KEITH RIDDLE, *et al.*,  
in their official capacities as County Clerks,

Petitioners,

v.

No. S-1-SC-38228

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Respondent,

THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO *et al.*,

Intervenors.

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Voters**

---

Melanie J. Rhodes  
And Justice Legal, LLC dba And  
Justice Law  
5600 Eubank Blvd., NE Suite 195  
Albuquerque, NM 87111  
Telephone: (505) 350-7674  
[Email: melanier@andjusticelaw.com](mailto:melanier@andjusticelaw.com)

James Bopp, Jr.\*  
***General Counsel***  
***True the Vote, Inc.***  
Corrine L. Youngs\*  
Amanda Narog\*  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
1 South Sixth St.  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434  
E-mails: [jboppjr@aol.com](mailto:jboppjr@aol.com),  
[cyoungs@bopplaw.com](mailto:cyoungs@bopplaw.com)  
[anarog@bopplaw.com](mailto:anarog@bopplaw.com)  
*Lead Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Pro Hac Vice Pending*

## Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate of Compliance .....	6
Table of Authorities .....	7
Introduction .....	13
Background of Registered Voters .....	13
Argument .....	16
I. The Petition Fails to Justify The Necessity for this Extraordinary Relief .....	16
II. Equity Is Not Available Remedy in this case .....	19
A. None of the judicial powers or remedies provided for in the New Mexico Constitution to the New Mexico Supreme Court are available here to grant the requested Relief .....	19
B. Equity is a limited remedy not applicable here .....	24
C. Legal relief is available .....	27
1. Absentee balloting is an available legal remedy .....	27
2. The Government Public Health Emergency Response Act is an available legal remedy .....	27
3. The New Mexico Legislature is a constitutional, legal remedy .....	29
III. Requested Relief Violates the Voters' Fundamental Rights of Voters...	29

A. Voters have a fundamental right to vote under both the New Mexico and United State Constitution .....	30
B. The requested relief of mail-in balloting violates the voters' right to vote .....	31
1. The requested relief of mail-in balloting violates the Voters' right to vote by diluting their votes with illegal votes .....	36
a. Mail-in balloting strips away substantial protections against voter fraud contained in procedures for in person voting and absentee ballots .....	37
b. The risk of fraud in mail ballots is substantial since the New Mexico Secretary of State has repeatedly acknowledged that New Mexico is plagued with political corruption currently and throughout its history .....	44
c. The addition of illegal votes resulting from mail-in balloting will dilute the votes of eligible, registered voters thereby violating their right to vote.....	46
2. Mail-in balloting violates the right to vote of eligible, registered voters who do not receive mailed ballots and are required to take additional step to obtain a ballot .....	48
3. The Court ordering mail-in balloting contrary to the plenary power of the legislature to establish election and voting procedures violates the Voter's right to vote by invalidating the Voter's votes for their representatives, rather than judges, to make these laws.....	51

4. The Court ordering mail-in balloting contrary to the plenary power of the legislature to establish election and voting procedures, thereby invalidating the Voter's votes for their representatives, rather than judges, to make these laws violates the Voter's right to a republican form of government under the United States Constitution and to popular sovereignty and self-government under the New Mexico Constitution .....	52
5. The requested relief violates Voters' right to vote under the <i>Purcell</i> Principle .....	55
Conclusion .....	58
Certificate of Service .....	59

### **Certificate of Compliance with Rule 12-318(F) NMRA**

I certify that, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains less than 11,000 words of substantive text, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Times New Roman font, which is a proportionally-spaced type face, using WordPerfect as part of WordPerfect Office X9.

/s/ Melanie J. Rhodes

Melanie Rhodes

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>New Mexico Cases</b>	
<i>Asplund v. Hannett</i> , 1926-NMSC-040, 31 N.M. 641, 249 P. 1074 .....	25
<i>State of New Mexico, ex rel., Brandenburg v. Blackmer</i> , 2005-NMSC-008, 137 N.M. 258 .....	20
<i>Brantley Farms v. Carlsbad Irrigation Dist.</i> ,, 1998 NMCA 23, 124 N.M. 698, 954 P.2d 763 .....	21
<i>Hilburn v. Brodhead</i> , 1968-NMSC-142, 79 N.M. 460.....	24
<i>In re Dydek</i> , 2012-NMCA-088, 288 P.3d 872. ....	25
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 2012-NMSC-006, 274 P.3d 66. ....	31
<i>Montoya v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 82 N.M. 90, 476 P.2d 60 (1970) .....	38
<i>Navajo Academy, Inc., v. Navajo United Methodist Mission School</i> , 1990-NMSC-005, 109 N.M. 324, 785 P.2d 235.....	24
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. PRC</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105.....	38
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. Balderas</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-00900 (D.N.M. Dec. 12, 2018) .....	46
<i>Romero v. Munos</i> , 1859-NMSC-008, 1 N.M. 314.....	24
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 ....	21
<i>State ex rel. King v. Lyons</i> , 2011-NMSC-004, 149 N.M. 330, 248 P.3d 878 .....	22
<i>State ex rel. King v. Sloan</i> , 2011-NMSC-020, 149 N.M. 620, 253 P.3d 33 .....	20

<i>State ex rel. League of Women Voters v. Advisory Comm. to the N.M Compilation Comm'n</i> , 2017-NMSC-025,401 P.3d 734 .....	31, 32
<i>State ex rel. Owen v. Van Stone</i> , 1912-NMSC-003, 17 N.M. 41, 121 P. 611....	21
<i>State ex rel. Richardson v. Fifth Judicial Dist. Nominating Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMSC-023, 141 N.M. 657, 160 P.3d 566 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Sego v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 86 N.M. 359, 524 P.2d 975 (1974).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Sugg v. Oliver</i> , 2020-NMSC-002, 456 P.3d 1065 .....	22
<i>Thurman v. Grimes</i> , 1931-NMSC-035, 35 N.M. 498, 1 P.2d 972.....	20
<i>Varney v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1936-NMSC-010, 40 N.M. 90, 55 P.2d 40.....	31

**Federal and State Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	32, 33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	54
<i>Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-00249-wmc, 3:20-cv-00278-wmc, 3:20-cv-00284-wmc (W.D. Wisc. Apr. 2, 2020).....	49
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	32
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	33-36, 48
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , slip op. 3, Nos. 20-1538, 20-1539, 20-1545 & 20-1546 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	48
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	55
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 135 S. St. 2927 (2015) .....	55

<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court; Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 148 P.3d 1126, 1137-39 (Cal. 2006) .....	55
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01638 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 3, 2020) .....	49
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	54
<i>Mays v. Thurston</i> , No. 4:20-cv-341 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	49
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	.....
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	54, 55
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	57, 58
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , No. 19A1016 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020) .....	57, 59
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 55, 57
<i>Vansickle v. Shanahan</i> , 511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973).....	55
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	37
<i>Williams v. DeSantis</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00067 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2020) .....	49
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	55, 56
<b>New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
N.M Const. Art. VI § 3 .....	19, 20, 53
N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 2 .....	28, 53
N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 6 .....	17, 29

N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 13 ..... 26

2003 N.M. ALS 218, 2003 N.M. Laws 218, 2003 N.M. Ch. 218,  
2003 N.M. HB 231.....28

N.M.S.A. § 1-1-4..... 39

N.M.S.A. § 1-6B-1 – 1-6B-17 .....42

N.M.S.A. §§ 1-6-1 – 1-6-25. .... 39

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-3 ..... 27

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-4(A) .....41

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-5 ..... 42

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-8 ..... 41

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-11 ..... 42

N.M.S.A. § 1-6-19 ..... 43

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-7 ..... 39

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-7.1..... 39

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-7.4..... 40

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-10 ..... 40

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-25.2..... 40

N.M.S.A. § 1- 12-57.....40

N.M.S.A. § 1-12-69 ..... 42

N.M.S.A. §1-20-8.1 .....	40
N.M.S.A. §§ 44-2-1 to -14 .....	22
<b>U.S. Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	35
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 4 .....	53
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	35
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
B. Marsh, <i>Illinois Is Trying. It Really Is. But the Most Corrupt State Is Actually...</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 13, 2008.....	47
David L. Caffey, <i>Chasing the Santa Fe Ring: Power and Privilege in Territorial New Mexico, 184–85</i> (Univ. N.M. Press, 2014) .....	46
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Cases Under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable</i> , 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 849, 864-69 (1994).....	55
New Mexico Office of the Secretary of State Absentee and Early Voting, <a href="https://www.sos.state.nm.us/voting-and-elections/voter-information/absentee-and-early-voting/">https://www.sos.state.nm.us/voting-and-elections/voter-information/ absentee-and-early-voting/</a> .....	27
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: a Theory of Judicial Review</i> 118 n.* (1980) .....	56
Lang, Heather, <i>Over 10 Million Americans applied for unemployment benefits in March as Economy Collapsed</i> , The Washington Post, April 2, 2020, .....	16, 18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 398 (2d ed. 1988) .....	56

Richard L. Hasen, *Reining in the Purcell Principle*,  
43 Fl. St. U. L. Rev. 427 (2016) ..... 57

S. Simon, *New Mexico's Political Wild West*, Wall St. J., Jan. 17, 2009 ..... 47
